decreasing precipitation leads to significant increase in drought frequency. Under 20% precipitation

reduction scenario, the return period of all historical droughts gets below 100 years.

The effect on temperature change on the drought frequency appears to not be linear regardless of it’s

associated to either a decrease or an increase in precipitation. When combined with a decrease in

precipitation, the effect of temperature is not significant.

The main results remain broadly consistent when using 365 TAF threshold. Note that the droughts are

more frequent using this threshold and the effect of temperature change remain low when compared with

the increase in frequency following from a reduction in precipitation.

114

Figure 6-15. Joint return period contours for changes in precipitation and temperature for thresholds 269 TAF and

365 TAF.  Contour colors are different climate scenarios with the historic drought events shown as points.

115

Table 6-15. Effect of precipitation change (ΔP, %) and temperature change (ΔT, °C) on the joint return period

(years) associated with the severity and duration of the historic droughts for drought thresholds of 269 TAF and 365

TAF.

  Joint Return Period (years)

Threshold Event
ΔP=-20% ΔP=0% ΔP=+20%

ΔT=0°C ΔT=4°C ΔT=0°C ΔT=4°C ΔT=0°C ΔT=4°C

269

1976-1977 35 35 110 140 19,300 855

1987-1992 75 70 855 1,160 728,510 1,532,685

2012-2015 50 50 270 355 61,685 4,655

365

1976-1977 15 45 60 65 12,075 425

1987-1992 25 75 505 635 702,410 62,225

2012-2015 20 60 170 195 78,515 4,085

In summary, models indicate that hydrologic drought severity on the Tuolumne River for SFPUC will

significantly increase with reduction in precipitation but not necessarily with temperature increase. Note

that the models used (combination of weather generator and hydrologic model) tend to underestimate both

the frequency of occurrence and severity of droughts, as compared to the observed record (not enough

droughts occur in the simulated record compared to the historical record). Therefore, it is assumed that the

frequency of occurrence and severity of hydrologic droughts in the simulated record, with climate change,